

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 20-0330

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

BRADLEY MEFFORD,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court,
Butte-Silver Bow County, The Honorable Kurt Krueger, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
JONATHAN M. KRAUSS
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
jkrauss@mt.gov

EILEEN JOYCE
Butte-Silver Bow County Attorney
SAMM COX
Deputy County Attorney
Courthouse, Room 104
155 West Granite
Butte, MT 59701

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
KRISTEN L. PETERSON
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

ALEX RATE
ACLU of Montana Foundation
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806-1968

BRETT MAX KAUFMAN
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

I. The district court correctly denied Mefford’s motion to suppress based on not clearly erroneous findings that Mefford consented to the search of Mefford’s phone and that officers had reasonable cause and suspicion to search the phone pursuant to a lawful probation search18

 A. Standard of review and applicable law18

 B. The district court’s finding that Mefford consented to the search of his phone is not clearly erroneous20

 C. The district court’s findings that officers had reasonable cause to search Mefford’s phone under the purview of a lawful probation/parole search was not clearly erroneous23

II. Mefford is not entitled to more credit for time served while he was incarcerated at MSP on an unrelated conviction31

 A. Standard of review.....31

 B. Because Mefford’s offense was committed in 2016, neither Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-201(9) (2017) nor this Court’s decisions in *Killam* and *Mendoza* apply or control Mefford’s statutory claim for credit against his sentence.31

C. Under Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-403(1), Mefford received a windfall of 163 days credit to which he was not legally entitled, therefore this Court should affirm his legal sentence as imposed.35

CONCLUSION40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Kalispell v. Salsgiver</i> , 2019 MT 126, 396 Mont. 57, 443 P.3d 504	34
<i>Gray v. Warden of Montana State Prison</i> , 523 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1975)	37
<i>In re Davis</i> , 1979 Mont. LEXIS 800	36, 37
<i>Killam v. Salmonsén</i> 2021 MT 196, 405 Mont. 143, 492 P.3d 512	32, 33, 34
<i>Linwood v. Salmonsén</i> , 405 Mont. 537, 495 P.3d 421 (2021)	33
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	15, 28
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	20
<i>State v. Buck</i> , 2006 MT 81, 331 Mont. 517, 134 P.3d 53	23
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 235 Mont. 165, 766 P.2d 254 (1988)	26, 29
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 2005 MT 276, 329 Mont. 192, 124 P.3d 119	35
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 2014 MT 112, 374 Mont. 533, 323 P.3d 891	26
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 2006 MT 202, 333 Mont. 215, 142 P.3d 806	26
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 2008 MT 230, 344 Mont. 371, 188 P.3d 1011	35

<i>State v. Herman,</i> 2008 MT 187, 343 Mont. 494, 188 P.3d 978	35
<i>State v. Hornstein,</i> 2010 MT 75, 356 Mont. 14, 229 P.3d 1206	35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Kime,</i> 2002 MT 38, 308 Mont. 341, 43 P.3d 290	35, 36, 37
<i>State v. McDowell,</i> 2011 MT 75, 360 Mont. 83, 253 P.3d 812	36
<i>State v. Mendoza,</i> 2021 MT 197, 405 Mont. 154, 492 P.3d 509.	31-32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Moody,</i> 2006 MT 305, 334 Mont. 517, 148 P.3d 662	6, 25, 29
<i>State v. Parks,</i> 2019 MT 252, 397 Mont. 408, 450 P.3d 889	31, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Peoples,</i> 2022 MT 4, 407 Mont. 84, 502 P.3d 129	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Race,</i> 285 Mont. 177, 946 P.2d 641 (1997)	36
<i>State v. Sharp,</i> 217 Mont. 40, 702 P.2d 959 (1985)	21
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 2019 MT 155, 396 Mont. 284, 445 P.3d 777	33
<i>State v. Tirey,</i> 2010 MT 283, 358 Mont. 510, 247 P.3d 701	33
<i>State v. Wetzel,</i> 2005 MT 154, 327 Mont. 413, 114 P.3d 269	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 2022 MT 11, 407 Mont. 225, ___ P.3d ___	39
<i>State v. Wolf,</i> 2020 MT 24, 398 Mont. 403, 457 P.3d 218	33

Other Authorities

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 20.7.1101(7) 6

Montana Code Annotated

§ 45-5-625 (2015) 27
§ 45-5-625(1)(e) (2015) 1, 5
§ 45-5-625(2)(c)..... 2
§ 46-9-102(1) 36
§ 46-18-201(9) (2017) *passim*
§ 46-18-401(4) 2
§ 46-18-403..... 32
§ 46-18-403(1) *passim*
§ 46-20-701(1) 39
§ 46-20-701(2) 39
§ 53-30-101 32

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 11 19, 24

2017 Montana Laws

Ch. 321, §§ 24, 44 33

Revised Codes of Montana, 1947

§ 95-2215 32

United States Constitution

Amend. IV 19, 25
